UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2014/086
	Order No.:	214 (NBI/2014)
	Date:	24 September 2014
	Original:	English

Before: Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

DALGAMOUNI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

NOTICE OF HEARING

Counsel for the Applicant: Alexandre Tavadian, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent: Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM

Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM

The Application

1. The Applicant is a Budget Officer at the Regional Service Centre (RSC) in Entebbe, Uganda. She serves at the P4 level on a fixed term appointment.

2. On 24 September 2014, the Applicant filed her second Application for Suspension of Action. The Applicant contends that she has been subjected to "a series of actions which cumulatively amount to a decision to constructively dismiss her by depriving her of her functions." The "most recent decision" was made on 19 September 2014.

3. The Applicant sought management evaluation of the impugned decision on 23 September 2014.

4. The Application has been served on the Respondent.

ORDER

5. The Tribunal has considered the Applicant's submissions and takes the view that an oral hearing would facilitate the fair conduct of proceedings in this matter.

NOTICE is hereby issued that the matter of Dalgamouni v Secretary-General of the United Nation\$UNDT/NBI/2014/086) is set down for hearing at 1100hrs on
25 September 2014 in the UNDT Courtroom (CR-12).

7. The Parties are hereby **DIRECTED** to file their respective witness lists, if any, with a summary of the anticipated testimony by **0930hrs on 25 September 2014**. Should the list include witnesses who will be testifying remotely, Parties are requested to provide the Registry with the relevant contact details.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2014/086 Order No. 214 (NBI/2014)

> (signed) Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 24th day of September 2014

Entered in the Register on this 24th day of September 2014

(signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi